In the first quarter of 2018, we changed our accounting method for valuing certain inventories from the LIFO method
to the average cost method. This method values inventory using average costs for materials and most recent
production costs for labor and overhead. We believe that using the average cost method is preferable since it improves
comparability with our peers, more closely tracks the physical flow of our inventory, better matches revenue with
expenses and aligns with how we internally manage our business.

- 54-

Edgar Filing: AK STEEL HOLDING CORP - Form 10-K

110

Table of Contents

The effects of the change in accounting principle from LIFO to average cost have been retrospectively applied to all
periods presented. As a result of the retrospective application of the change in accounting principle, certain financial
statement line items in our consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2017 and our consolidated statements of
operations, comprehensive income and cash flows for years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016 were adjusted as
follows:

As
Originally
Reported

Effect of
Change

As
Adjusted

Consolidated statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2017:
Cost of products sold (a) $ 5,365.2 $(112.1 ) $5,253.1
Income tax expense (benefit) (17.0 ) 14.8 (2.2 )
Net income 67.6 97.3 164.9
Net income attributable to AK Steel Holding Corporation 6.2 97.3 103.5
Net income per share attributable to AK Steel Holding Corporation common
stockholders:
Basic $ 0.02 $0.31 $0.33
Diluted 0.02 0.30 0.32

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year ended December
31, 2017:
Cash flow hedges—Reclassification of losses (gains) to net income $ (12.5 ) $6.4 $(6.1 )
Comprehensive income 91.1 112.3 203.4
Comprehensive income attributable to AK Steel Holding Corporation 29.7 112.3 142.0

Consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2017:
Inventory $ 1,147.8 $237.2 $1,385.0
Other non-current assets 169.3 (58.5 ) 110.8
Other non-current liabilities 161.6 7.3 168.9
Accumulated deficit (3,058.6 ) 181.6 (2,877.0 )
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (40.0 ) (10.2 ) (50.2 )

Consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2017:
Net income $ 67.6 $97.3 $164.9
Deferred income taxes (15.2 ) 6.2 (9.0 )
Changes in working capital 1.8 (118.5 ) (116.7 )
Other operating items, net 5.1 15.0 20.1

Consolidated statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2016:
Cost of products sold (a) $ 5,070.6 $29.1 $5,099.7
Income tax expense (benefit) 3.2 (20.1 ) (16.9 )
Net income 58.2 (9.0 ) 49.2
Net income attributable to AK Steel Holding Corporation (7.8 ) (9.0 ) (16.8 )
Net income per share attributable to AK Steel Holding Corporation common
stockholders:
Basic $ (0.03 ) $(0.04 ) $(0.07 )
Diluted (0.03 ) (0.04 ) (0.07 )

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year ended December
31, 2016:

Edgar Filing: AK STEEL HOLDING CORP - Form 10-K

111

Cash flow hedges—Reclassification of losses (gains) to net income $ 27.2 $11.9 $39.1
Comprehensive income 181.9 (8.1 ) 173.8

- 55-

Edgar Filing: AK STEEL HOLDING CORP - Form 10-K

112

Table of Contents

As
Originally
Reported

Effect
of
Change

As
Adjusted

Comprehensive income attributable to AK Steel Holding Corporation 115.9 (8.1 ) 107.8

Consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2016:
Net income $ 58.2 $ (9.0 ) $ 49.2
Deferred income taxes 5.0 (9.1 ) (4.1 )
Changes in working capital 112.4 17.2 129.6
Other operating items, net 2.1 0.9 3.0

(a)
Cost of products sold as originally reported reflects the change in presentation of pension and OPEB (income) expense further described in
Note 1.

The following table shows the effects of the change in accounting principle from LIFO to average cost as of
December 31, 2018 and for the year ended December 31, 2018:

As
Computed
under
LIFO

As
Reported
under
Average
Cost

Effect
of
Change

Consolidated statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2018:
Cost of products sold $ 5,966.7 $5,911.0 $ (55.7 )
Income tax expense (benefit) (19.4 ) (6.2 ) 13.2
Net income 201.6 244.1 42.5
Net income attributable to AK Steel Holding Corporation 143.5 186.0 42.5
Net income per share attributable to AK Steel Holding Corporation common
stockholders:
Basic $ 0.46 $0.59 $0.13
Diluted 0.45 0.59 0.14

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year ended December
31, 2018:
Comprehensive income $ 151.0 $193.5 $42.5
Comprehensive income attributable to AK Steel Holding Corporation 92.9 135.4 42.5

Consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2018:
Inventory $ 1,128.7 $1,419.9 $291.2
Other non-current assets 180.9 103.9 (77.0 )
Other non-current liabilities 132.0 134.0 2.0
Accumulated deficit (2,915.9 ) (2,691.8 ) 224.1

Consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2018:
Net income $ 201.6 $244.1 $42.5
Deferred income taxes (21.2 ) (8.0 ) 13.2
Changes in working capital 66.7 12.7 (54.0 )
Other operating items, net 4.1 2.4 (1.7 )

Edgar Filing: AK STEEL HOLDING CORP - Form 10-K

113

- 56-

Edgar Filing: AK STEEL HOLDING CORP - Form 10-K

114

Table of Contents

Property, Plant and Equipment

Property, plant and equipment as of December 31, 2018 and 2017, consist of:
2018 2017

Land, land improvements and leaseholds $272.1 $275.3
Buildings 509.7 509.0
Machinery and equipment 6,061.6 5,958.2
Construction in progress 125.8 89.3
Total 6,969.2 6,831.8
Less accumulated depreciation (5,057.6 ) (4,845.6 )
Property, plant and equipment, net $1,911.6 $1,986.2

Interest on capital projects capitalized in 2018, 2017 and 2016 was $1.6, $1.9 and $3.1. Asset retirement obligations